On August 22, 2018, the Company Signed an Asset Purchase Agreement with Ray Wong and My 
Boca Holdings Inc. to acquire all of the assets and business, including the Proximity Marketing 
Technology/Software, of MyFlyWiFi, referred to herein as “MFWF”. HPIL Holding will deliver to the 
Seller Three Hundred and Fifty Million (350,000,000) restricted shares, $0.0001 par value, of its 
Common Stock. 

As far as the Company can tell, although the Shares were issued to My Boca Holdings, Inc., the 
Company does not have access to MyFlyWiFi and it is an inactive, administratively dissolved in

[...]

Dougherty and Christopher Philbrick to acquire all of the assets and business, including the 
intellectual property for “spiral banding” of RodDoc, Inc. horizontal directional drilling rod 
resurfacing business, referred to herein as “RODDOC”.  HPIL Holding will deliver to the Seller Three 
Hundred and Fifty Million (350,000,000) restricted shares, $0.0001 par value, of its Common Stock. 

As far as the Company can tell, although the shares were delivered, the patent is still in Mr. 
Dougherty’s name and the company ROD DOC is an active and registered company in the state of